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AGENDA  
Plainwell City Council 

Monday, May 10, 2021 ‐ 7:00PM 
PLAINWELL CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

 
1.  Call to Order 

2.  Invocation 

3.  Pledge of Allegiance 

4.  Roll Call 

5.  Approval of Minutes – April 1, 2021 Special Meeting & April 26, 2021 Regular Meeting 

6.  General Public Comments 

7.  County Commissioner Report  

8.  Agenda Amendments 

9.  Mayorʹs Report 

10.  Recommendations and Reports: 

 

A. Special Use Permit – 934 E. Bridge St.  
Council will consider approving a special use permit for 934 E. Bridge St. to operate a used car lot. 

B. Paper Mill Demolition Project – Change Order for Construction Oversight 
Council will consider confirming a change order for GHD for construction oversight for remaining 

demolition project in an amount not to exceed $78,310.00. 

C. Paper Mill Demolition Project – Pay Application #5 
Council will consider approving Pay Request Application #5 for expenses incurred totaling 

$702,305.00.  Expenses cover work related to demolition and engineering oversight. 

D. Barbed Wire Café Request 
Council will consider request from Barb Wire Café regarding City property. 

 

11.  Communications:  The April 2021 Investment and Fund Balance Reports, the April 2021 Water 

Renewal Report and the draft May 5, 2021 Planning Commission Minutes. 

12.  Accounts Payable ‐ $207,180.35 

13.  Public Comments 

14.  Staff Comments 

15.  Council Comments   

16.  Adjournment 
Note:  All public comment limited to two minutes, when recognized please rise and give your name and address 

Brad Keeler, Mayor 

Lori Steele, Mayor Pro‐Tem 

Todd Overhuel, Council Member 

Roger Keeney, Council Member 

Randy Wisnaski, Council Member 
“The Island City” 

Department of Administration Services 

211 N. Main Street 

Plainwell, Michigan 49080 

Phone: 269‐685‐6821   Fax: 269‐685‐7282 

Web Page Address: www.plainwell.org 
 

City of Plainwell 
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MINUTES 

Plainwell City Council 

April 01, 2021 

 

1. Mayor Pro Tem Steele called the special meeting to order at 10:00 AM in Plainwell City Hall Council Chambers. 

 

2. Roll Call:  Present:  Mayor Pro Tem Steele, Councilmember Keeney and Councilmember Wisnaski.  Absent:  

Mayor Keeler and Councilmember Overhuel. 

 

3. New Business: 

 

A. DPW Superintendent Nieuwenhuis reported ongoing research to identify opportunities for better paving 

of city streets in need.  He noted that most asphalt companies are hard to schedule, particularly for smaller 

jobs like Plainwell which may not be cost effective for the firm.  Director Nieuwenhuis found a used “pull 

paver” machine for sale, which would work for up to 100’ sections of road.  The machine is a bit dated, but 

will work well for Plainwell staff once trained, which is an option from the original owner of the machine.  

Councilmember Wisnaski asked about rolling the new asphalt and grinding the old asphalt; Director 

Nieuwenhuis reported that the city would need to rent a roller most probably because the roller we have 

is not wide enough.  He further reported that the city may need to purchase a grinder in the future.  There 

was discussion of a training and project plan. 

A motion by Keeney, seconded by Wisnaski, to approve the purchase of a paving machine and trailer 

from Dexter’s Asphalt for $5,500.00.  On a roll call vote, all in favor.  Motion passed. 

 

4. Public Comments:  None 

 

5. Council Comments:  None 

 

6. Adjournment: 

A motion by Wisnaski, seconded by Keeney, to adjourn the meeting at 10:15 A 

M.  On voice vote, all voted in favor. Motion passed. 

 

Minutes respectfully       

Submitted by,        

Brian Kelley 

City Clerk/Treasurer       

         

 

MINUTES APPRVOVED BY CITY COUNCIL 

May 10, 2021 

 

________________________________________ 

Brian Kelley, City Clerk 
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MINUTES 

Plainwell City Council 

April 26, 2021 

 

1. Mayor Keeler called the regular meeting to order at 7:00 PM in Plainwell City Hall Council Chambers. 

 

2. Ken Fritz of Lighthouse Baptist Church gave the invocations. 

 

3. Pledge of Allegiance was recited. 

 

4. Roll Call:  Present:  Mayor Keeler, Mayor Pro Tem Steele, Councilmember Keeney and Councilmember 

Wisnaski.  Absent:  Councilmember Overhuel. 

A motion by Steele, seconded by Keeney, to excuse Councilmember Overhuel with prior notification.  On a 

voice vote, all in favor.  Motion passed.  

 

5. Approval of Minutes: 

A motion by Steele, seconded by Wisnaski, to accept and place on file the Council Minutes of the 04/12/2021 

regular meeting.  On voice vote, all voted in favor.  Motion passed. 

 

6. Public Comment:  None. 

 

7. County Commissioner Report: None. 

 

8. Agenda Amendments:  None 

 

9. Mayor’s Report:  None 

 

10. Recommendations and Reports: 

 

A. City Manager Wilson provided an update on the mill demolition and introduced GHD Project Manager 

Jodie Dembowske.  The project is approximately 12-16 weeks behind, which requires additional oversight 

by GHD.  A letter was sent to Melching Inc. regarding “liquidated damages” of $1,000 per day, asking for 

justification for the city having caused delays.  The original project end date was February 29.  A Change 

Order of $19,603.75 for GHD oversight was entered and needs confirmation.  This Change Order is for 

April 2021 only – additional oversight will be needed, but a final number isn’t known due to not having a 

completion date.  Councilmember Wisnaski asked why the city pays more for Melching’s delayed 

completion.  Manager Wilson noted the GHD oversight is necessary to project city assets and future 

development, and that the liquidated damages will help offset some of the additional investment in 

oversight, which is necessary to keep the demolition within the contracted specifications. 

A motion by Wisnaski, seconded by Keeney, to confirm a Change Order with GHD for $19,603.75 for 

additional construction oversight and project support through April 26, 2021.  On a roll call vote, all in 

favor.  Motion passed. 

 

B. City Manager Wilson reported an additional change order with Robert Darvas Associates for additional 

structural engineering related to in-fill of Building 10 as part of the Demolition Project. 

A motion by Keeney, seconded by Steele, to confirm a Change Order for $5,000.00 to Robert Darvas 

Associates for $5,000.00 for additional consulting structural engineering services.  On a roll call vote, all 

in favor.  Motion passed. 
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C. City Manager Wilson reported on Melching’s Pay Application #5.  He noted GHD is still working through 

the details, and that the pay application to the State will be issued soon.  Tonight’s actions allow the 

contractor to be paid as funds are available.     
A motion by Steele, seconded by Wisnaski, to approve Pay Application #5 for Melching, Inc. in an 

amount not to exceed $582,495.30.  On a roll call vote, all in favor.  Motion passed. 

 

D. Superintendent Nieuwenhuis solicited three (3) bids for asphalt product to be used by the recently 

acquired paving machine.  The quotes were very similar and the recommendation is to use the more local 

vendor, Wyoming Asphalt for product up to $17,000.00 for Spring 2021 paving. 

A motion by Wisnaski, seconded by Keeney, to accept the bid from Wyoming Asphalt for road paving 

product in an amount not to exceed $17,000.00.  On a roll call vote, all in favor.  Motion passed. 

 

E. City Charter requires Council approval for all dispositions and sale of city-owned assets.  Superintendent 

Nieuwenhuis has identified three (3) city assets for sale.  A chop saw can be sold for $50 and a leaf blower 

could be sold for $20.  A John Deere mower could be sold at auction or as a trade-in, but it is believed the 

auction would net a higher value. 

A motion by Steele, seconded by Keeney, to authorize the sale of city assets as presented, with the John 

Deere offered at auction.  On a roll call vote, all in favor.  Motion passed. 

 

F. Superintendent Nieuwenhuis solicited quotes for a mower needed to replace an obsolete model.  The 

quotes and time frames are included in the Council Packet, but the Administration recommends a 

Grasshopper Mower from Starr Lawn and Garden in an amount not to exceed $10,995.00.  Council 

discussed the cost of future repairs and the delivery time.  There was discussion of desired models and a 

local vendor capable of servicing its product. 

A motion by Steele, seconded by Wisnaski, to approve the purchase of an Exmark mower from 

Steensma Lawn & Power Equipment in an amount not to exceed $11,999.00.  On a roll call vote, all in 

favor.  Motion passed. 

 

G. City Manager Wilson reminded Council of a pending Option Agreement to purchase acreage in Gun Plain 

Township.  The Township has discussed the draft 425 agreement included in the Packet and has asked the 

City to consider 1 mill for the entirety of the agreement as well as a “floor” of $6,000 per year in taxes.  

Council considered options for reducing the cost of the 425.  City Manager Wilson noted that there is 

heavy interest in the land from existing Industrial Park businesses who have hinted at leaving if they are 

not able to expand.  Once the property is developed and full, the issue of cost should not be an issue.  The 

425 agreement is for 50 years after which the property remains inside the city limits.   This is a unique 

economic development opportunity to help the businesses in the Park that mean so much to the city. 

A motion by Steele, seconded by Keeney, to authorize the City Manager to continue 425 Agreement 

negotiations with Gun Plain Township for 1 mill with a “floor” of $6,000 per year in taxes.  On a roll 

call vote, all in favor.  Motion passed. 

 

H. AT&T approached the City asking for a reduction of rent due to market conditions as well as an 

extension.  The existing lease expires on July 31, 2023.  The attached lease extends the term from August 1 

2023 and would have 5 separate consecutive additional periods of 5 years each.  Rent would be reduced 

from approximately $1,300 to $1,000 per month.  However, staff has asked for relocation language that 

would allow the City to give 12 months’ notice to relocate (possible tower in the industrial park).  If AT&T 

does not wish to relocate than the lease will be terminated.  Our City attorney has reviewed the proposed 

lease.  Council and staff have discussed possibly demolishing the tower on Thomas Street at some point in 

the future since it is not in use.  If Council, at some point, wishes for the removal of this tower we would 
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have the ability to terminate the lease.  In reviewing the document our address is wrong and they did not 

include a survey of the existing “leased” premises.  I would like to clean that up before the document is 

executed 

A motion by Steele, seconded by Keeney, to authorize the City Manager to execute an extension of the 

Lease Agreement with AT&T for the Thomas Street Water Tower, with the ability to make minor 

changes to the draft agreement.  On a roll call vote, all in favor.  Motion passed. 

 

11. Communications:  

A. A motion by Steele, seconded by Wisnaski, to accept and place on file the March 2021 Public Safety 

Report.  On a voice vote, all in favor.   Motion passed. 

 

12. Accounts Payable: 

A motion by Keeney, seconded by Wisnaski, that the bills be allowed and orders drawn in the amount of 

$50,692.89 for payment of same.  On a roll call vote, all in favor.  Motion passed. 

 

13. Public Comments:  None 

 

14. Staff Comments: 

 

Personnel Manager Lamorandier reported a compliance audit with USDA is scheduled for April 24, 2021. 

 

Superintendent Nieuwenhuis reported preparing for the 2021 Flower Program and meeting with the volunteers. 

 

Community Development Manager Siegel reported having been appointed to the Economic Development 

Commission for Allegan County.  She reported the building at 220 S. Main has been purchased and will house a 

financial services firm.  She noted a May 7, 2021 Grand Reopening of Stanford Lodge with new management. 

 

Superintendent Pond reported having received a new 5-year permit from the State of Michigan which includes 

requirements for PFAS monitoring and testing.  He also gave a report on the Morrow Dam sediment cleanup. 

 

Clerk/Treasurer Kelley met with legislators last week to discuss pending election law changes.  Otherwise he is 

focused on the budget. 

 

15. Council Comments:   

 

Councilmember Wisnaski inquired about the South Main gas station.  City Manager Wilson reported that a 

Consent Order was to be delivered on April 24, 2021 requiring 90 days to complete the fixes before additional 

actions could be taken. 

 

16. Adjournment: 

A motion by Steele, seconded by Keeney, to adjourn the meeting at 8:42 PM.  On voice vote, all voted in 

favor. Motion passed. 

 

Minutes respectfully      MINUTES APPRVOVED BY CITY COUNCIL 

Submitted by,       May 10, 2021 

Brian Kelley 

City Clerk/Treasurer      ________________________________________ 

        Brian Kelley, City Clerk 



















 
 
 
 
 

   The Power of Commitment 

GHD  

200 Allegan Street, Suite 300 
Plainwell, Michigan 49080-1397 
United States 
www.ghd.com 
 

Our ref: 11216161 
 
 
May 06, 2021 

Erik Wilson 
City Manager 
City of Plainwell 
211 North Main Street 
Plainwell, Michigan 49080 

Change Order 02 – Additional Project Oversight and Support 

Dear Erik Wilson:  

GHD has prepared this Change Order (CO) to the City of Plainwell (City) for additional project management 

and oversight related to the Phase III Decommissioning and Demolition Project at the Former Plainwell, Inc., 

Mill Property in Plainwell, Michigan (Site).  

1. Overview 

The City of Plainwell has received a Unique/Innovative Community Development Blight Grant (CDBG) from the 

Michigan Economic Development Corporation (MEDC). The grant funds will be used to remove blighted 

buildings from the west and central portions of the Mill building complex at the Site.  

Melching, Inc. (Melching) provided the lowest responsive bid for the project and was awarded the project. The 

schedule provided as part of the Melching bid allowed for up to 29 weeks to complete the entire project. The 

project began on July 20, 2020 with the 29 weeks elapsing on February 12, 2021 (allowing for a 1-week hiatus 

between December 28, 2020 and January 3, 2021). On February 12, 2021, the buildings were approximately 

30 percent demolished with restoration efforts at less than 20 percent complete. GHD managed field oversight 

during slow periods of the project by having our oversight staff conduct other work so as not to burden the 

project with standby costs. This management and reallocation of budget deemed unnecessary for other work 

tasks allowed for the project to remain within the overall budget through the end of March 2021.   

GHD prepared an interim CO to cover the costs of additional field oversight and project support by GHD 

through April 26, 2021. The City has approved that interim CO. At this time the interim CO funds have been 

exhausted and active demolition is still occurring onsite.  

Continued oversight and additional project management will be required to support the project and ensure that 

Melching, and their subcontractors, complete the project per the bid specifications, as amended. As noted 

previously the level of GHD project management required for this project has exceeded the effort anticipated 

due to Melching’s inexperience with the necessary project documentation requiring numerous reviews and 

requests for additional information, poor management and project planning, and alternatives proposed once the 

project was underway (e.g., recycling concrete from Building 1A, methods to address polychlorinated biphenyl 

(PCB) contamination, alternative water proofing, changes to restoration specifications, roofing contractor 

delays, etc.). Also contributing to the additional project management time and effort has been the response 

necessary to address the condition of Building 2, which was discovered once Building 1 was demolished. 

http://www.ghd.com/
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Finally, additional project management time has been spent due to changes to the scope of the project made 

on behalf of the City (e.g. additional salvage, work on Building 2 and Building 3 south wall).  

Melching, Inc. provided an updated schedule on May 4, 2021. This schedule included milestone dates which 

were used to prepare this CO and are referenced below.  

This CO has been prepared to cover the following: 

– Construction oversight (10 hours per day) in the field to document and confirm Melching’ s performance in 

regard to the project specifications from May 3rd through May 7th, 2021. Field oversight will be reduced to 8 

hours a day beginning on May 10th and will continue through June 4th, which according to the Melching, 

Inc. schedule is the final day of demolition activities on Site. GHD will provide a field engineer to complete 

the oversight activities beginning May 23rd. The field engineer can be assigned to the project at a lower 

rate than the current oversight staff that is necessary to during the major demolition activities.  

– Part time construction oversight (up to 4 hours per day) in the field to document and confirm Melching’ s 

performance in regard to the project specifications from June 7th to July 16th, 2021. GHD will provide a field 

engineer for this task at a reduced rate. The Melching, Inc. schedule shows a completion date of July 16th, 

2021.  

– The electrical costs associated with the Melching and Building Restoration Inc. field trailers. Both field 

trailers were connected to the electrical service set up by GHD and was not able to be billed directly from 

Consumers Energy to Melching.  

– Outstanding expenses from April including lodging and truck charges. Costs for these expenses were 

deferred to cover labor costs on the April invoice.  

– Additional project management (averaging 4 hours per day), including coordination with Melching, and 

other contractors hired by the City for the project (from April 27th through June 4th, 2021). 

– Additional project management (allowance of 15 hours per week), including coordination with Melching, 

and other contractors hired by the City for the project (from June 7th through July 16th, 2021) 

2. Cost estimate 

The CO was prepared based on the full schedule provided by Melching, Inc. on May 4, 2021. The schedule 

includes a completion date of July 16, 2021. However, there are at least two large outstanding change orders 

that could extend the restoration efforts beyond the July 16, 2021 date. GHD understands that the City may opt 

to have City personnel provide oversight during strictly restoration related tasks and therefore this CO does not 

extend beyond the July 16, 2021 date for field oversight or project support of Melching or their subcontractors. 

A report documenting the project will be prepared per our original contract with the City, following the 

completion of the project.  

Tables attached provide supporting information for this CO. Table 1 provides the breakdown of labor and 

expenses included in the CO. The CO amount is $78,310. Table 2 includes a breakdown of the budget, costs 

to date and costs included in the CO. 

Per the original contract, GHD has included a 10% discount on all standard GHD labor rates as well as waving 

standard Information Technology (IT) charges that are typically applied to each labor hour for the project.  
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Please contact the undersigned if you have any questions regarding this CO. 

 

Regards 

 

 

 

Jodie Dembowske 
Science Leader 

+1 269 685-2733 

jodie.dembowske@ghd.com 

JD/md/PRO-3 

Encl. 

cc: Katie Kamm, GHD 

Don Osterhout, GHD 



Table 1

GHD Services Inc. Change Order Cost Estimate 

Former Plainwell Inc. Phase III Decommissioning and Demolition Project 

Plainwell, Michigan

Page 1 of 1

Budget

Quantity Unit Rate Estimate

CONSTRUCTION OVERSIGHT

Demolition Oversight - May 3 through May 7, 2021

(10 hours per day)

Field Oversight Staff 50 hours $135.00 6,750.00$          

Truck Fees 1 weeks $200.00 800.00$             

Subtotal 7,550.00$          

Demolition Oversight - May 10 through June 4, 2021
(1)

(8 hours per day)

Field Oversight Staff 152 hours $116.05 17,640.00$        

Truck Fees 4 weeks $200.00 800.00$             

Subtotal 18,440.00$        

Demolition, Restoration Oversight - June 7 through July 16, 2021 

(4 hours per day)

Field Oversight Staff 116 hours $95.00 11,020.00$        

Subtotal 11,020.00$        

Expenses

Outstanding lodging expenses from April 1 Each $1,839.00 1,840.00$          

Outstanding truck charges from April 1 Each $1,650.00 1,650.00$          

Electricity for Field Trailers 5 Each $350.00 1,750.00$          

Subtotal 5,240.00$          

Project Management and Support  - April 27 through July 16, 2021

Project Director 1 hours $256.50 256.50$             

Project Manager 204 hours $175.50 35,802.00$        

Subtotal 36,060.00$        

Estimated Total Change Order 78,310.00$        

Notes:

(1)
 Costs assume work week is Monday through Friday. 

Details below are for the periods of time detailed below.  Costs will vary based on actual work duration and contractor 

schedule
(1)

.

GHD 11216161-PRO-3-T1-T2



Table 2

Cost Summary

Former Plainwell Inc. Phase III Decommissioning and Demolition Project

Plainwell, Michigan

Page 1 of 1

Task

Original Estimated 

Cost

Budget 

Reallocations as of 

4/15/2021

Costs Included in 

Change Order 01

Current Budget 

Allocations

Costs Invoiced 

Through April 26, 

2021
(1)(2)(3)

Costs through 

April 30, 2021

Estimated Amount 

Remaining in Budget 

as of April 30, 2021

Change Order 

Costs April 27/May 

3 through June 4, 

2021

Change Order Costs 

from June 7 to July 

16, 2021

10

Mobilization, Oversight During 

Asbestos Abatement and 

Decommissioning Activities
(1)

$149,875.00 $0.00 $0.00 $149,875.00 $149,482.33 $0.00 $392.67 $0.00 $0.00

20

Oversight During Demolition and 

Restoration Activities and 

Demobilization $127,700.00 $0.00 $9,143.00 $136,843.00 $129,370.37 $8,674.55 -$1,201.92 $30,530.00 $11,720.00

30 Project Management and Support
(2)

$149,245.00 $17,690.00 $10,660.75 $177,595.75 $176,338.78 $4,036.50 -$2,779.53 $20,135.25 $15,924.75

40 Geotechnical Engineering $5,445.00 -$1,800.00 $0.00 $3,645.00 $1,984.50 $0.00 $1,660.50 $0.00 $0.00

50

Waste Characterization and 

Assistance Profiling Waste $50,890.00 -$15,890.00 $0.00 $35,000.00 $31,568.02 $526.50 $3,431.98 $0.00 $0.00

60 Reporting $22,625.00 $0.00 $0.00 $22,625.00 $1,365.75 $0.00 $21,259.25 $0.00 $0.00

Total $505,780.00 $0.00 $19,803.75 $525,583.75 $490,109.75 $13,237.55 $22,762.95 $50,665.25 $27,644.75

Notes:

(1)
Pre-Demolition Project Support Contract costs included in Phase 10/considered part of original budget

(2)
Pre-Demolition Project Support Contract costs included in Phase 30/considered part of original budget

(3)
Electrical costs from 2020 billed under Phase 10.  Electrical costs in 2021 billed under Phase 20.

GHD 11216161-PRO-3-T1-T2
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Web Page Address: www.plainwell.org 

Plainwell is an Equal Opportunity Employer 
 

“The Island City” 

To:   City Council 

From:   Erik J. Wilson, City Manager   

Subject:  Barbed Wire Café Request – 142 S. Main Street 

Date:   May 7, 2021 

 

 

Barb Bechtel, owner of Barbed Wired Café, is inquiring if she could purchase a portion 

of what we call the “Jensen Lot.”  Her intentions are to expand indoor seating with a 

couple outdoor tables along the west side of S. Main Street (on her property). 

 

I do not have a site plan or know exactly how much property she is looking to purchase.  

As you know, a couple years ago we discussed the concept of her expanding by putting 

a deck on this site through a license agreement.  She has indicated now her plans have 

changed and would like the City to consider selling a portion. 

 

I think before the time and expense of a site plan is generated, discussion at the Council 

level is warranted. 

                                     

   This is my depiction of what I believe she is looking to do. 

http://www.plainwell.org/


CONFIDENTIAL MEMORANDUM  PAGE 2 

 

                      



 

 

 

7 May 2021 

Erik Wilson, Manager 

City Of Plainwell 

140 North Main Street 

Plainwell Michigan, 49080 

Erik, pursuant to previous conversations, we are financially ready to fund our 

expansion   

We paid the cities revolving loan off approximately 1 1/2 years early 

the $25,000 walkin is paid, as is the land contract on the building.  Barbed 

Wire Cafe is completely debt free. 

As is my house and our personal vehicles. 

Are customer base has expanded and we've gained 1400 page likes in a year, 

from 800 when covid struck to 2200.  Our rating has gone from 4.6 to 4.9.  

We regularly draw from a 45 mile radius, being a destination point. We have 

been contracted by the Kalamazoo Kennel club for their three shows providing 

boxed lunches, we're cooking for a wedding next month, and we continue to 

support those less fortunate in the communtity as evidenced at Thanksgiving 

and Christmas 

As our customer base grows, we need more room, and we want to start dinners, 

as soon as the employment market becomes favorable for employees. 

The east side facing main will have outdoor seating, the west side no windows, 



but the inside will have the Warnement sign displayed. the wainscott will be 

wood from the opera house. 

I think we've proven our tenacity as we are not one of the 3000 restaurants in 

Michigan permanently closed. 

We are the closest to a museum Plainwell has, we're debt free, and we want to 

continue to serve the Plainwell and surrounding area with the freshest scratch 

cooking we can 

I cannot in fiscal good conscious put my asset on property we don't own, and 

with the cost of building materials sky rocketing, we need to get under contract 

asap. We hope to be complete by fall if we can obtain permits and property 

quickly. 

I know there's alot of buzz over the "new" ones coming to town, but we have 

proven ourselves in the worst 15 months we've seen in our lifetimes. And 

survived and paid everything off 

Thank you for your considertion 

Barb & Gary Bechtel, 

Barbed Wire Cafe 

140 South Main 

 

 

 



City of Plainwell
Investment Portfolio Detail - Unaudited
at: 

Principal Institution or Contact Name Purchase Maturity    Remaining Days
Investment Type CUSIP Purchase Bank and Number Date Date Yield to Maturity

1 Pooled Investment* N/A $7,300 Michigan Class Rich Garay - 734.604.1494 03/28/2016 0.06%
2 365-Day CD N/A $106,818 Grand River Bank Christy Vierzen - 616.259.1322 06/10/2020 06/11/2021 0.60% 42
3 365-Day CD N/A $83,709 First National Bank Amanda Mattson - 616-538-6040 11/16/2020 11/16/2021 0.70% 200
4 435-Day CD N/A $62,614 First National Bank Amanda Mattson - 616-538-6040 11/16/2020 01/25/2022 0.70% 270
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15  

Total Investments: $260,440.63 Average Yield: 0.52%

Cash Activity for the Month
Cash, beginning of month: $2,413,764.88

Cash, end of month: $2,439,276.35

** Funds 701 and 703 not included - Trust & Agency

I verify that this investment portfolio is in conformity with 
Michigan laws and the City's Investment Policy as approved by 
City Council.

Insert Signature:

Investment Activity Report

Brian Kelley, City Treasurer

I verify that this investment portfolio is in conformity with 
Michigan laws and the City's Investment Policy as approved by 
City Council.

04/30/2021

Insert Signature:

Erik J. Wilson, City Manager    

““The Island City”

Brian Kelley
Digitally signed by Brian 
Kelley
Date: 2021.05.04 
15:31:32 -04'00'

Erik Wilson
Digitally signed by Erik 
Wilson
Date: 2021.05.07 
13:14:10 -04'00'



CITY OF PLAINWELL
ESTIMATED CASH BALANCE/FUND BALANCE REPORT
MONTH ENDED: 4/30/2021
% OF FISCAL YEAR: 83.29%

FUND

CASH AND 
INVESTED 

FUNDS 
BALANCE

FUND 
BALANCE

ACTUAL 
REVENUE 

YTD - CASH 
BASIS

ACTUAL 
EXPENSE YTD 
- CASH BASIS

ESTIMATED 
FUND 

BALANCE 
(AUDIT FB + 
ACT REV - 
ACT EXP)

TOTAL 
RECONCILED 

CASH AND 
INVESTED 

FUNDS

CURRENT 
YEAR 

AMENDED 
BUDGET EXP

EXPENSE 
BUDGET 

USED
General 249,258        277,621        2,194,336  1,717,821     754,136      750,619           2,058,045     83.47%
Major Streets 24,285          49,739          238,357      164,343        123,753      144,695           219,022        75.03%
Local Streets 65,210          43,753          85,000        111,773        16,980        51,432              171,323        65.24%
Solid Waste 17,557          16,646          189,937      150,797        55,785        55,585              187,790        80.30%
Fire Reserve 74,261          74,261          89,663        74,851          89,074        89,074              77,351          96.77%
Airport 25,101          38,390          41,581        36,218          43,753        28,855              42,427          85.36%
Revolving Loan 37,529          60,633          13,830        10,000          64,462        41,358              10,000          100.00%
Capital Improvement 36,014          34,314          89,455        72,443          51,326        51,326              83,887          86.36%
Brownfield BRA 75,583          475                2,437,053  2,502,994     (65,466)       (65,466)            5,722,189     43.74%
Tax Increment TIFA 89,174          87,933          80,339        49,470          118,802      118,802           61,156          80.89%
Downtown DDA 45,670          44,109          66,063        33,656          76,516        76,875              49,570          67.90%
Sewer 851,958        786,009        1,333,566  1,162,159     957,416      984,708           1,113,918     104.33%
Water 5,628             (51,067)         470,154      306,951        112,136      163,533           407,639        75.30%
Equipment 232,068        223,198        184,962      292,409        115,750      131,978           216,029        135.36%
OPEB** 70,052          70,358          23,735        17,525          76,569        76,343              32,329          54.21%

1,899,346     1,756,372     7,538,030  6,703,410     2,590,992  2,699,717        10,452,675  64.13%

* - Amounts taken from audited financial statements as of June 30, 2020
** - OPEB listing on this worksheet is included in the General Fund for financial statement purposes
*** - These amounts are taken directly from the End of Month Financial Statement provided to Council

AUDITED FIGURES AS OF 
MOST RECENT AUDIT *

CURRENT YEAR 
PERFORMACE - 

UNAUDITED ***

Insert Signature:

I verify that I have reviewed the revenue and expenditure 
financial summary attributed to my department and to the best 
of my knowledge the report is accurate.    

Erik J. Wilson, City Manager  Brian Kelley, City Treasurer     

I verify that I have reviewed the revenue and expenditure 
financial summary attributed to my department and to the best 
of my knowledge the report is accurate.   

Insert Signature:Erik Wilson
Digitally signed by Erik 
Wilson
Date: 2021.05.07 
13:14:27 -04'00'

Brian Kelley
Digitally signed by Brian 
Kelley
Date: 2021.05.04 
15:40:01 -04'00'



Water Renewal
Superintendent: Bryan Pond
April 2021

Significant Department Actions and Results

Pending Items (including CIP) Expenditure Summary/Issues
(budgeted) (completed)

No capital projects approved this FY

Proposals for Biosolids disposal were sent out to bidders, a recommendation to council will be in  May. 

The plant boiler ,water expansion tank was replaced due to a leak.



Monthly Flow Data
Our permitted volume of treatment is 1,300,000 gallons per day.  The table and graph below shows the 
breakdown of average monthly flow from our customer communities, the percent ownership of our customer communities.

Total Gallons

Permitted 

Daily Flow 

Gallons Reserve

875,256

448,000

US 131 Motor Sports Park 206,260

Total: 1,529,516

AVG. DAILY: 43,700 180,000 76%

3,666,405

AVG. DAILY: 104,754 250,000 58%

1,213,000

North Point Church 1,000

322,454

127

AVG. DAILY 43,902 150,000 71%

4030322
AVG. DAILY: 134344.07 720,000 81%

Avg. Daily Plant Flow from entire service district 0.35

Village of Martin 

Otsego Township                                                  Total:

Gun Plain Township                                             Total:    

City of Plainwell                                                    Total:

Gun River MH Park

North 10th Street 

Gores Addition

 Ownership of Plant Capacity

55%

12%

19%

14%

Village of 
Martin

4%

Otsego 
Township

9%

Gun Plain 
Township

4%

City of Plainwell
10%

Plant Reserve
73%

Monthly %
of Flow

Per
Municipality

14% Village of 
Martin

19% Otsego 
Township

Ownership of Plant Capacity



State Required Reporting Compatible Pollutants

MI State 

Requirement

25 mg/l

30 mg/l

1.0 mg/l

200counts/ml

Pumps convey the waste where gravity sewers cannot, run times are a indicator of how the  station is operating and being maintained.

A group of bacteria found in soil, on vegetation and in large numbers in the intestine of warm-blooded 

animals, including humans.  Water is not a natural medium for coliform organisms and their presence 

in water is indicative of some type of contamination.

City Benchmark
Monthly Avg. 

Reported/MDEQ

15 12.88

Total Coliform (COLI):

TOTAL SUSPENDED SOLIDS (TSS):

Includes all particles suspended in water which will not pass through a filter.  As levels of TSS increase, 

a water body begins to lose its ability to support a diversity  of aquatic life.

PHOSPHORUS (P):

Controlling phosphorous discharges is a key factor in preventing eutrophication of surface waters.  

Eutrophication is caused by water enrichment of inorganic plant nutrients.  Eutrophication negatively 

effects water bodies due to increases in algal blooming, causing excessive plant growth which depletes 

dissolved oxygen in the river which is necessary for aquatic life to survive. 

Carbonaceous Biochemical oxygen demand (CBOD-5):

This test measures the amount of oxygen consumed by bacteria during the decomposition of organic 

materials.  Organic materials from wastewater  treatment facility act as a food source for bacteria.

15 15

50 1

0.45 0.33

PS #1 (Cushman)
PS #4  (Hill)

PS #5  (Wedgewood)
PS #3  (Jersey)

PS #6  (Peach)
PS #7  (Wakefield)

PS #2  (12th St.)

122.30

10.8
4.3 21.2

25.29

6.3

211.3

206.2

12.2
3.9 21.2 23.90

8.2

102

232.9

Monthly
Pump Hours

Pump 1 Pump 2 Pump 3



 

01 20 2021 Planning Minutes 

CITY OF PLAINWELL 

MINUTES 

Planning Commission/ Public Hearing  

May 5, 2021 
 

1. Call to Order at 7:00 p. m. by Colingsworth 

2. Pledge of Allegiance was given by all present. 

3. Roll Call:  Present: Rachel Colingsworth, Stephen Bennett, Jim Higgs 

 Jay Lawson, Lori Steele, Gary Sausaman  Absent: Diana Lubic  

4. Approval of Minutes – 02 /17/2021  

Steele motioned to approve minutes Sausaman seconded. All in favor to 

approve minutes and place them on file. 

5. Chairperson’s Report:  - None 

6. Public Comments: None  

7.  New Business – Resignation letter from Diana Lubic. A motion by Higgs was 

made to accept Diana Lubic’s resignation letter with regret and seconded by 

Sausaman. With an all-in favor vote motion passed. 

8.  Public Hearing re: Special Use Permit. 

9. Public Hearing opened at 7:05 p.m.  

To consider a Used Car Lot at 934 E. Bridge St. Greg Harrison was presented, he 

mentioned he would have a minimum of 10 cars and maximum of 30 cars on the 

lot. He will be leasing the property from JEB Property Solutions LLC who also 

leases the consumer energy property, in which that property will be used for the car 

sales lot. It is sales only with a prep and wash station, no mechanical work will be 

completed on site. If all goes as plan he would open in mid-June.  

Public Hearing Closed at 7:15 p.m.  

 

Higgs motioned to recommended the Special Use Permit move forward to City 

Council for final approval, seconded by Sausaman. All in favor vote motion 

passed. 

10.  Old Business  

 A. None  

11.  Reports and Communications: 

  A. 01/11/2021 & 01/25/2021 Council Minutes reviewed by Commission. Steel 

motioned to place them on file seconded by Bennett. All in favor vote, 

motioned passed. 

12.  Public Comments – None  

13.  Staff Comments: Siegel, Community Development Manager brought Council up to 

date on businesses downtown; property sold; and events (Memorial Day Parade & 

Plainwell Fest Days).  

14. Commissioner Comments:  

 Steele – gave an update on Todd Overhuel  

 Higgs – suggested a card/letter be sent to Diana for her years of service 

   .  

 Colingsworth – asked if the city will coordinate the card/letter and possible a plaque 

for Diana.  

15.   Adjournment: Colingsworth adjourned the meeting at 7:43 p.m.  
 

Minutes submitted by Denise Siegel, Community Development Manager 



05/06/2021                           INVOICE APPROVAL BY INVOICE REPORT FOR CITY OF PLAINWELL                                      
                                            EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/10/2021 - 05/10/2021                                            
                                         BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID                                          
                                                          BANK CODE: UBAP                                                          

Vendor Code Vendor Name
Invoice Description Amount 

000004 PLAINWELL AUTO SUPPLY INC 
2021.04 APRIL 2021 PARTS & SUPPLIES 725.31

TOTAL FOR: PLAINWELL AUTO SUPPLY INC 725.31

000009 CONSUMERS ENERGY
2021.04 STREET/TRAFFIC LIGHTS, 225 CUSHMAN, 934 INDUSTRIA 4,142.81

TOTAL FOR: CONSUMERS ENERGY 4,142.81

000011 SHOPPERS GUIDE INC
2021.04 ARBOR DAY/ HYDRANT FLUSHING/FIREFIGHTER 218.63

TOTAL FOR: SHOPPERS GUIDE INC 218.63

000044 ALL-PHASE ELECTRIC
3505-1019474 SWITCH FOR SUMP PUMP SEC BLD 6 339.35

TOTAL FOR: ALL-PHASE ELECTRIC 339.35

000079 ALLEGAN COUNTY NEWS
4599 PROPERTY SPECIAL USE 4/15, FIREFIGHTER 4/22 & 4/29 220.00

TOTAL FOR: ALLEGAN COUNTY NEWS 220.00

000082 ICMA
2021-2022 E. WILSON MEMBERSHIP 2021-2022 674.09

TOTAL FOR: ICMA 674.09

000087 BILL G  BOMAR
2021.04 20/21 SHOE ALLOWANCE 95.35

TOTAL FOR: BILL G  BOMAR 95.35

000104 HARDINGS MARKET 380
2021.04 FLOWER BED - PERCEPTIVE 7.98

TOTAL FOR: HARDINGS MARKET 380 7.98

000138 AMERICAN OFFICE SOLUTIONS
IN263370 DPS COPIER BASE & USAGE 3/22/2021 - 4/21/2021 141.02

TOTAL FOR: AMERICAN OFFICE SOLUTIONS 141.02

000228 NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION - NFPA
7931514X BOMAR MEMBERHIP 06/01/21 - 05/31/22 175.00

TOTAL FOR: NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION - NFPA 175.00

000581 FADER EQUIPMENT  INC
133974 BLADE, DIAMOND 18" 395.00

TOTAL FOR: FADER EQUIPMENT  INC 395.00



000624 AIS CONSTRUCTION-JOHNDEERE POWERPLN
G92590 SEAL, O-RING - #60 67.91

TOTAL FOR: AIS CONSTRUCTION-JOHNDEERE POWERPLN 67.91

000911 MICHIGAN ASSOC OF PLANNING
64671 D. SIEGEL MEMBERSHIP THROUGH 6/30/22 60.00

TOTAL FOR: MICHIGAN ASSOC OF PLANNING 60.00

001043 BS&A SOFTWARE
134942 WORK ORDER & TAX SYSTEM, SERVICE/SUPPORT 5/01/2 910.00

TOTAL FOR: BS&A SOFTWARE 910.00

001448 PROFESSIONAL CODE INSPECTIONS
6650 APRIL 2021 PERMITS 1,030.00

TOTAL FOR: PROFESSIONAL CODE INSPECTIONS 1,030.00

001536 WASHWELL-STADIUM DRIVE GROUP-SOAP 
2855 DPS MARCH 2021 DRY CLEANING 43.60

TOTAL FOR: WASHWELL-STADIUM DRIVE GROUP-SOAP 43.60

001645 ALEXANDER CHEMICAL CORPORATION
38659 DPW RENTAL CHARGE CONTAINER HELD PAST GRACE DA 16.50
38660 WR - RENTAL CHARGE CONTAINERS HELD PAST GRACE D 139.50
38661 DPW RENTAL CHARGE CONTAINER HELD PAST GRACE DA 16.50

TOTAL FOR: ALEXANDER CHEMICAL CORPORATION 172.50

001829 PERCEPTIVE CONTROLS INC
14877 DIGESTER SERVICE CALL - TEMP CONTROL ISSUE 761.94
14930 WR ALARMING - SOFTWARE UPGRADE INCOMPATIBILITY 3,636.00

TOTAL FOR: PERCEPTIVE CONTROLS INC 4,397.94

001854 MODEL FIRST AID
00000127713 DPW - FIRST AID/MEDICINE CABINET SUPPLIES 31.10
00000127715 WR - FIRST AID/MEDICINE CABINET SUPPLIES 73.07

TOTAL FOR: MODEL FIRST AID 104.17

001873 SCHANZ TIRE & AUTO SUPPLY INC.
154012 TUBE - #76 16.00
154074 TUBE 10.00

TOTAL FOR: SCHANZ TIRE & AUTO SUPPLY INC. 26.00

002018 CDW-G
C181254 ADAPTER/CORDS FOR J SAUSAMAN MONITOR 46.59
C245259 POWER CORD FOR J SAUSAMAN MONITOR 10.41

TOTAL FOR: CDW-G 57.00

002219 CLARK TECHNICAL SERVICES
122 -21 APRIL 2021 CITY WIDE IT SERVICES 1,594.98

TOTAL FOR: CLARK TECHNICAL SERVICES 1,594.98

002281 HOME DEPOT
2021.04 APRIL 2021 STATEMENT 424.05



TOTAL FOR: HOME DEPOT 424.05

002347 ALRO STEEL CORPORTATION
BDI7041KZ TRUCK #10 - MATERIALS TO HOLD NEW PULL PAVER 150.50

TOTAL FOR: ALRO STEEL CORPORTATION 150.50

002402 STEENSMA LAWN & POWER EQUIPMENT
810666 BLADE #73 80.49
812042 EXMARK ZERO TURN MOWER 11,999.00
812046 JRCO MOUNT, OCD FOOT-  FOR NEW EXMARK MOWER 512.00
812285 OIL - #60 31.98

TOTAL FOR: STEENSMA LAWN & POWER EQUIPMENT 12,623.47

002650 FUEL MANAGEMENT SYSTEM/PACIFIC PRID
123879 DPS FUEL 4/16/21 - 4/30/21 476.76

TOTAL FOR: FUEL MANAGEMENT SYSTEM/PACIFIC PRID 476.76

002675 ENGINEERING SUPPLY & IMAGING
111436 INK CARTRIDGES FOR PLOTTER 461.10

TOTAL FOR: ENGINEERING SUPPLY & IMAGING 461.10

004190 WATERSOLVE LLC
8921 SOLVE 137 - 465 LB DRUM 975.00

TOTAL FOR: WATERSOLVE LLC 975.00

004195 NIEBOER HEATING & COOLING
0000025673 BOILER INSPECTION & PM 350.00

TOTAL FOR: NIEBOER HEATING & COOLING 350.00

004241 GHD SERVICES INC
1106091 MILL DEMO PHASE III - SERVICES THROUGH 3/27/2021 64,937.59
1109743 MILL DEMO PHASE III - SERVICES THROUGH 4/24/2021 48,237.01

TOTAL FOR: GHD SERVICES INC 113,174.60

004765 WOODHAMS EQUIPMENT INC
8301 TIRES (4) - SKID STEER TIRES #62 996.00

TOTAL FOR: WOODHAMS EQUIPMENT INC 996.00

004812 FISH WINDOW CLEANING
2647-95630 INTERIOR & EXTERIOR WINDOWS - WR 70.00

TOTAL FOR: FISH WINDOW CLEANING 70.00

004852 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES LLC
2150165361 EFFLUENT/INFLUENT SAMPLES 150.00

TOTAL FOR: PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES LLC 150.00

004855 PLAINWELL ACE HARDWARE
7538 LAWNMOWER (NEW - #151) 239.99
7576 COFFEE BREWER 50.00
7578 MULCH -  ARBOR TREE  SHERWOOD PARK 7.99
7580 PAINT SUPPLIES - RIVERWALK 33.94
7585 SHOVEL - HYDRANTS 53.98



7586 PAINT ROLLERS - RIVERWALK 21.57
7609 MISC FASTENERS, CONNECTOR - WR 2.49
7610 FLAT WASHER - STREET SIGNS 4.99
7614 SHOWER LINER, TENSION ROD 47.97
7616 RINGS FOR SHOWER CURTAIN 5.98
7619 DECK STAIN - RIVERWALK 399.98
7625 MISC FASTENERS - HYDRANTS 19.52
7627 MISC FASTENERS, DRILL BIT 4.15
7647 TOILET SEAT - PELL PARK BATHROOM 19.99

TOTAL FOR: PLAINWELL ACE HARDWARE 912.54

004896 WALTERS SWEEPING
6995 SPRING 2021 STREET SWEEPING - APRIL 12, 13 4,900.00

TOTAL FOR: WALTERS SWEEPING 4,900.00

005020 GOOD NEWS PAPER
2021.05 MAY 2021 ISSUE - FABULOUS FINDS AD 70.00

TOTAL FOR: GOOD NEWS PAPER 70.00

005021 ROBERT DARVAS ASSOCIATES PC
16038 MILL DEMO - CONSULTING STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING 1,965.00
16039 MILL DEMO - SOUTH COLUMNS BLDG #9 3,690.00
16040 MILL DEMO - CONSULTING STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING 900.00

TOTAL FOR: ROBERT DARVAS ASSOCIATES PC 6,555.00

005040 US INTERNET
2720156 SECURENCE EMAIL FILTERING SERVICE 5/14/21 - 6/13/21 70.00

TOTAL FOR: US INTERNET 70.00

005047 STAPLES, INC.
3474686054 MOUSE (8) - COUNCIL LAPTOP COMPUTERS 79.92
3474771122 AIR FRESHENER - CITY HALL 3.51
3474895484 OFFICE SUPPLIES - CITY HALL 43.31
3475159736 DPW OFFICE SUPPLIES & C-FOLD TOWELS 82.78

TOTAL FOR: STAPLES, INC. 209.52

999999 BRANDY ANDERSON
2021.05 REFUND - ZONING PERMIT FEE, CONTRACTOR PAID 5.00

TOTAL FOR: BRANDY ANDERSON 5.00

TOTAL - ALL VENDORS 158,172.18



Brian Kelley, City Clerk/Treasurer     

Insert Signature:

Bryan Pond, Water Renewal Plant Supt.   Bill Bomar, Public Safety Director     

Bob Nieuwenhuis, Public Works Supt.    Erik J. Wilson, City Manager  

INVOICE AUTHORIZATION

I verify that I have reviewed the expenditures 
attributed to my department and to the best of my 
knowledge the attached invoice listing is accurate 
and complies with the City's purchasing policy.  

I verify that to the best of my knowledge the 
attached invoice listing is accurate and the 
procedures in place to compile this  invoice listing 
has been followed.

Person Compiling Report

I verify that I have reviewed the expenditures 
attributed to my department and to the best of my 
knowledge the attached invoice listing is accurate 
and complies with the City's purchasing policy.  

Insert Signature:

I verify that I have reviewed the expenditures 
attributed to my department and to the best of my 
knowledge the attached invoice listing is accurate 
and complies with the City's purchasing policy.  

Insert Signature:

Insert Signature:

I verify that I have reviewed the expenditures 
attributed to my department and to the best of my 
knowledge the attached invoice listing is accurate 
and complies with the City's purchasing policy.  

Insert Signature:

I verify that I have reviewed the expenditures 
attributed to my department and to the best of my 
knowledge the attached invoice listing is accurate 
and complies with the City's purchasing policy.  

Insert Signature:

Amanda
Kersten

Digitally signed by Amanda Kersten 
DN: cn=Amanda Kersten, o=City of 
Plainwell, ou=City Hall, 
email=akersten@plainwell.org, c=US 
Date: 2021.05.06 11:54:05 -04'00'

Brian Kelley
Digitally signed by Brian 
Kelley
Date: 2021.05.07 
14:35:22 -04'00'

Bryan Pond
Digitally signed by Bryan 
Pond
Date: 2021.05.06 
13:41:41 -04'00'

Bill Bomar
Digitally signed by Bill 
Bomar
Date: 2021.05.06 
12:00:17 -04'00'

Robert
Nieuwenhuis

Digitally signed by Robert 
Nieuwenhuis
Date: 2021.05.06 
12:13:22 -04'00'

Erik Wilson
Digitally signed by Erik 
Wilson
Date: 2021.05.07 
13:13:53 -04'00'



05/07/2021                                     CHECK REGISTER FOR CITY OF PLAINWELL                                                
                                              CHECK DATE FROM 04/27/2021 - 05/17/2021                                              

Check Date Check Vendor Name Description Amount

Bank CBGEN Chemical Bank - General AP Account
CCheck Type: EFT Transfer - AAutomatic Payments
05/05/2021 1842(E) UNITED HEALTHCARE INSURANCE COMPANY RETIREE HEALTH INSURANCE MAY 2021 - WHIT 222.66
05/05/2021 1843(E) UNITED HEALTHCARE INSURANCE COMPANY RETIREE HEALTH INSURANCE MAY 2021 - TOWN 215.49

Total EFT Transfer: 438.15

Bank UBAP United Bank - General Checking
CCheck Type: ACH Transaction - RRecurring Payments
05/03/2021 341(A) KEVIN CHRISTENSEN MEDICARE PREMIUM & COPAY REIMBURSEMENTS 472.00
05/03/2021 342(A) DAVID RANTZ SHOE ALLOWANCE 20/21 166.49
05/03/2021 343(A) RICHMOND, MICHAEL J ASSESSING SERVICES MAY 2021 1,525.00
05/03/2021 344(A) VAIRKKO TECHNOLOGIES, LLC TRAINING COURSE CONTENT APRIL 2021 165.60

Total ACH Transaction: 2,329.09

CCheck Type: EFT Transfer - AAutomatic Payments
04/27/2021 340(E) FIRST NATIONAL BANK (CREDIT CARD) Webcam streaming 8,314.13
05/04/2021 345(E) STATE OF MICHIGAN APRIL 2021 AIRPORT FUEL SALES TAX 111.32
05/17/2021 346(E) CITY OF PLAINWELL MAY 2021 CITY UTILITY BILLS 722.32
05/05/2021 347(E) CENTURYLINK LONG DISTANCE FEB/MARCH 2021 1.35
04/30/2021 348(E) UNITED BANK APRIL 2021 UNITED BANK FEES 21.50

Total EFT Transfer: 9,170.62

CCheck Type: Paper Check - MManual Checks
04/28/2021 17304 WILLIAM CRISPE COMMUNITY HOUSE CRISPE CD INTEREST THROUGH 04/21/2021 45.31
05/01/2021 17305 COPS HEALTH TRUST MAY 2021 DENTAL & VISION 1,531.80
05/01/2021 17306 MADISON NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE CO MAY 2021 LIFE INSURANCE COVERAGE 97.64
05/01/2021 17307 PRIORITY HEALTH MAY 2021 HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUM 25,608.32
05/03/2021 17308 CONSUMERS ENERGY 612 ALLEGAN ST - ELECTRIC THROUGH 04/15/ 6,337.47
05/03/2021 17309 VERIZON DPW/WR ONE TALK SERVICE 03/18/21 - 04/17 225.09
05/03/2021 17310 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS DPS PHONES/INTERNET/TV THROUGH 05/18/21 452.38
05/03/2021 17311 QUADIENT FINANCE USA POSTAGE ADDED TO METER 3/31/2021 955.28
05/06/2021 17312 VERIZON EOC/DPS PHONES 03/24/2021 - 04/23/2021 1,319.47
05/06/2021 17313 REPUBLIC WASTE SERVICES WR GARBAGE SERVICE MAY 2021 497.55



Total Paper Check: 37,070.31

REPORT TOTALS:
Total of 21 Checks: 49,008.17
Less 0 Void Checks: 0.00
Total of 21 Disbursements: 449,008.17$$         

Off Cycle Payment Authorization
Brian Kelley, City Clerk/Treasurer

I verify that I have reviewed the off-cycle payments listed 
above and to the best of my knowledge the listing is accurate 
and complies with the City's purchasing policy.  

Insert Signature:

Erik J. Wilson, City Manager

I verify that I have reviewed the off-cycle payments listed 
above and to the best of my knowledge the listing is accurate 
and complies with the City's purchasing policy.  

Insert Signature:

Brian Kelley
Digitally signed by Brian 
Kelley
Date: 2021.05.07 
13:06:36 -04'00'

Erik Wilson
Digitally signed by Erik 
Wilson
Date: 2021.05.07 
13:13:33 -04'00'













The Island City 
Plainwell is an equal opportunity provider and employer 

Reports & Communications: 

A.   Special Use Permit – 934 E Bridge Street: 

Application has been made for a Special Use Permit for a used car lot at 934 E. Bridge Street.  The Planning 

Commission considered this application at a Public Hearing on May 5, 2021 and recommends approval. 

Recommended action: Consider confirming a change order for $19,603.75 to GHD for additional 

construction oversight and project support through April 26, 2021.  

 

B.   Paper Mill Demolition Project – Change Order for Construction Oversight: 

As Council is aware, the demolition project continues and needs additional construction oversight.  At the 

April 26, 2021 Council Meeting, additional costs through April were approved.  GHD has worked with the 

contractor to come up with a tentative timeframe for completion and has offered a quote for additional 

construction through the end of the project. 

Recommended action: Consider confirming a change order for GHD for construction oversight for 

remaining demolition project in an amount not to exceed $78,310.00. 

 

C.   Paper Mill Demolition Project – Pay Request Application #5: 

This pay requests covers $582,495 worth of expenditures from Melching Inc., $113,175 for GHD 

expenditures related to engineering and demolition oversight, and $6,635 for architect, structural 

engineering and air monitoring costs. 

Recommended action:  Consider approving Pay Request #5 in the amount of $702,305.00 for Mill 

Demolition work and direct the City Manager to submit to the Michigan Economic Development 

Corporation for payment. 

 

D.   Possible Sale of City Owned Land: 

Please see memo. 

Recommended action:  Discussion. 

 

 

 
Reminder of Upcoming Meetings 

 May 11, 2021 – Plainwell DDA/BRA/TIFA Board– 7:30am 

 May 13, 2021 – Allegan County Board of Commissioners – 4:00pm 

 May 13, 2021 – Plainwell Parks & Trees Commission – 5:00pm 

 May 19, 2021 – Plainwell Planning Commission – 7.00pm 

 May 26, 2021 – Plainwell City Council – 7:00pm 

 

Non‐Agenda Items / Materials Transmitted 

 

 Notice of Public Hearing – Off Road Vehicle Ordinance – Allegan County – June 10, 2021 

 Notice of Public Hearing – Consumers Energy – May 4, 2021 9am 

 Notice of Public Hearing – Consumers Energy – May 21, 2021 9am 

 Work Zone Safety Awareness Week Poster 
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